
RAJYASABHA

Wednesday, the 30 April, 2008/10 Vaisakha, 1930 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 521.


����� ����
��
  ( ��� ���	): �
���� ��, �� ����  ��� �� ����� ह�� ��
��� ���	 ��  �� � �!"� �	#��� $�ह %&ह�� 24 घ!��  ��  *�#�� �� +�,�  ह- , .�/�� �� 01
ह����  ��� 2���
��
�# +��  �ह� ह�  �� ह���� �+�3� ��� ��, ह���� ��	� ���
����� ...(����	�)...
  ह���� ���3�
� ���  ����� ...(����	�)...


 �� ��	��� :  ��5�� ��, ���� ����� ��6�  ��3 7�� ह�  8� �� 2� ��

9��� +�� 12 +�� �ह ����; �
have received your notice.


����� ����
��
:   ��, �#5� 2��� 7!
�� ह�, 2��3; ह��� �� �ह %��ह; <� ��
�� ��6�   9
� 2� �#5� �� +�3��  ���� �


 �� ��	���:  12 +�� ,�� �ह�7�, ���� ��� ��3 %3 ��� �


 ����� �	�	 ��ह ( ��� ���	): �
���� ��, ��� ���	 ��  ��< 2��� 90���
ह� �ह� ह�� ...(����	�)...


 �� ��	���:  ���� ����� ��3 7�� ह�, 2��3; �� 12 +�� +�3 ����;�


 �� ��� �	��:  �
���� ��, ��  +��= �>  + �,�  ह�  8� �� 9���  �� !ह �� ��3�
37�; �ह��  ह-  �� ? +�� ���� %�ह��  ह-  �� 2��� �� ? ��  ��3 ���;�
...(����	�)... ��  +�3 �ह@ ����  ह-  ...(����	�)... +��2;, 9
��


 �� ��	��� :  ��  ����  ��A� ह-  ...(����	�)... ����  ��A� ह- �

Extension of NREGS benefits to farming community

*521.      SHR1 B.J, PANDAS-MS.

MABEL REBELLO:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to extend National Rural Employment Guarantee Schenu

NREGS) benefits to the farming community;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

†† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B.J Panda
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(c) whether Government proposes to grant labour subsidy to the farmers to work on their own fields to help control migration from rural areas and to address their distress; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIRAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH):

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) NREGA is demand based. The Act provides a legal guarantee of 100 days of employment to every rural household in a financial year whose adult members volunteer to. , do unskilled manual work. Thus, all rural households including the farming community may benefit under NREGA if they register and obtain job cards and apply for doing unskilled manual work.

Para l(iv) of Schedule I of the Act provides for provision of irrigation facility, horticulture plantation and land development facilities on land owned by households belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes or to Below Poverty Line families or to beneficiaries of land reforms or to the beneficiaries under the Indira Awas Yojana of the Government of India.

(c) and (d): No such proposal is under consideration of this Ministry. NREGA woks are taken up on the public land. However, para 1 (iv) of Schedule I of the NREG Act stipulates works to be carried out on the individual land as detailed in reply to Part (a) & (b) of the Question. Wages to the unskilled labourers working on all projects taken up under NREGA .

 are entirely borne by the Central Government.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, even last year, in the deliberations on this issue, this matter had been raised by many hon. Members that the NREG Scheme be made applicable to farmers who are tilling their own land and the hon. Minister, even last year, had not referred to this issue. In today's reply, which is laid on the Table of the House, it has been stated that the Scheme is eligible for farmers who are in the SC/ST category and the BPL farmers who own their own land. We know that it is already applicable to SC/ST categories. But, we are talking about the other categories OBC, General and other poor farmers. But, there is an anomaly here. If it is applicable only to farmers who are BPL but own land, then there is a contradiction.

I am sure, the hon. Minister will appreciate. Farmers who own land", normally, do not come ' under the BPL category. They will be above the poverty line. We are talking about the large number of farmers who are, actually, BPL and desperately need this facility and who do not own their own land.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your question.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, my supplementary is: Will the hon. Minister consider making this Scheme applicable to farmers who are in distress and do not own land to prevent large-scale migration from States like Orissa.

�� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:  �
���� �ह���, �� ���=� +�� ह�� ह� 8� *��> �� ��#B�� ह�,
������ ��A� �� �� �=%�� %��ह;, ह���  *��� ������� �� ह�� �� 	�C�=DC E�2F� ��
����� ह�, 9
� �� *��� ���� G+H I�+H ���� �� ���3 ����  ��, C#3� ����  ��
��� ह�, 2��� ��#B�� ह�  8� 2� �� ��� ह�
� �ह� ह�� 9
� �� 2 3�I 62 ह��� �����/
��  I�� �>  ��%�K  8� C#3���>� �� ��� ह�� ह�, 3���� 9
� �� 2��> +H�  ����� ��  �3;
��K ��#B�� �ह@ ह�, ���� *��� ���� �> ��� ह� ��� �

SHRI B J. PANDA: Sir, I have high regard for the hon. Minister. But, I am afraid that the question is just being evaded. The question is not about large land owners or farmers. But, the question is about the poor BPL farmers who are in SC/ST category. We know that the SC/STs farmers are already covered. But, we are talking about the poor OBC, General and other poor farmers who do not down their own land ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the question be finished.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Please hear my question. I don't think any of you are anti-farmer.

Please hear my question.

Sir, my question is: The economics of farming is so badly affected in parts of the country, particularly my State Orissa. I do not know about your States. Money that is being given for manual labour, unskilled labour and these farmers exactly fell in that category. They conduct manual, unskilled labour on other people's land. So, the farm economics is seriously affected.

It would give boost to them if they are included. It would also help our food crisis and the high prices that we are facing if this scheme is extended to make it available to farmers who work on other people's land, who do not own land and who are doing unskilled manual labour in farms.

�� �घ���� ��	� ��ह:  �ह���, 2� ;� �� K ��; ��  L�" �>  ��� ���� ��  �3; %�ह�
���=� ह/, %�ह�  ����� ह/, %�ह�  ��K
�  ह/, �� physical labour  ���� %�ह>7�,
*��� �� ?� ह� ह� = ...(����	�)... ��0ह>  ��
 =��ह�� ����� �ह��  ह- , ��
 =��ह��
����� �� ���=� ह�  ह� ; ��� *���  �3; �� ��#B�� ह�  ह��


 �� ��0
!0 ��"	:  ��, *���  �3; �ह@ ह�, *��� �ह@ ��3 �ह� ह�  �


 �� �घ� ��� �	�� ��ह:  ��K ����� ह� �� ���=� ह� ...(����	�)...


 �� ��� �	�� :   ��  +��K��� ��  +���  �>  +�3 �ह�  ह- �


 �� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:  ��K +��K���� �� �ह� ह�, I�� �>  ��� �� �ह� ह�,
*� I�� �>  ;� �K �� ; �� �ह���� 3��� *��� C�#3��>� ����  ��  �3; 9
� ��
2��> ��#B�� �ह@ ह��

MS. MABEL REBELLO: Sir, I would like to know whether the Government proposes to establish a technical expert group, as recommended by Dr. M.S. Swaminathan, so that small and marginal farmers, who are definitely below poverty level, can creat permanent assets, such as, water harvesting, wells and ponds for irrigation, horticulture, land development, etc. in their own land. In the reply, the hon. Minister has said that schedule 1 of the Act provides the provision for all these facilities for Below Poverty Line families. And, since these small and marginal farmers definitely fall in the category of the BPL families, I would like to know what he proposes to do.

�� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:  ������ ��A� ��  �#�3 *,��� ह�, �� ह���  2�� ��� ��
�3�� ह�� ह� 2��> ��I>7�  �� .�� ह� ����� ह�� 9
� �� �ह ���=� �> �ह@ ह�, #ह
ह���  +�� �����


 �� �घ���� ��	� ��ह:  �ह���, �K �A��# 2��> ���MN0#� ह� �ह�  ह- � ��
7��+/ �� ���� ह�, *��> ��3�+, �� �O I����  ��, *��� C�#3� ����  �� ���
already  ह� �� �ह�  ह- �  *��� �=%�� +��-+�� �� �� �ह� ह�  �� *��> +H�  ������  ��
water conservation  �� ��� minor irrigation  �� ��� %�� C�� +���� �� ���
drought-profing  �� ���, ��  �+ ��� ह� �ह�  ह� �
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���� �#�$ ���#$%:  C�0 A#�����<� ��  ��� technical support group  ��  +���  �>  recommend

���� ह�, technical support group establish �� #ह technical support group establish

��>7�? � - �ह �=? �ह� ह= O, ���� *��� technical support  ��3� 8� smalll and marginal
farmers �� help ��3��

�� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:   �ह���, �ह� O technical secretariat �� 7,� ह� 7�� ह�  *��>  ��� 	�c
ह� 7�� ह� � technical expert  ��  �ह��7 �� �c�� ह� � ��3� 3�#3 �� �� ��� ह� �ह� ह�,
*��>
�  technical support  �� �c�� ह� � �ह� O �>E3 3�#3 �� ह���  2�� �� �3�� ह� � ह���
��d� �����/ ��
� �ह� ह� �� 2��> �=�� technical support,  ��e� 	�3 3�7/ ��
�7�����
ह��� %��ह;, ����� ��
� ����� +��, #ह   technically fit  �ह�  8� 3�7/ ��  �3; d����
*���7� ह��

SHRI P.R. RAJAN: Sir, my question is on a different aspect. According to the present norms in the Act, a limited number of works can be taken up. But there is ample scope in the scheme, and the society also needs the same. So, I would like to know whether there is any proposal before the Government to expand the scheme so as to take up more works, especially to increase production and employment opportunities.

�� �घ���� ��	� ��ह:  �
���� �ह���, ������ ��A� ��  �#A��� ��  �3; �#�3 *,��� ह�, ��
��
� ��  �
� �हA�/ �> 2�� 3�7 = �� ���� 7�� ह� � 9+ ��� ��  �f+0B �>  *0ह/��  ��g��� ��
ह�, �� already  �� ;.� ह�,  *���  ��#B�� �> top priority water �> water conservation
and rural connectivity ह- � �ह��� , 2�3� 93�#� �ह
� ��#B�� ह�  �� *��> ���� I�� 23���
��  �3;, ���� I�� ��d� �>  �� ��3� �>  ��� ��d� ����� *��> ��K 8� �; ��ह �� ���
��H��  �� 2l?� �I�� ह�,��  inconsultation with the State Governement �; ���/ ��

� ��H� �� ���� ह� � 2��3; 2���  �#A��� �� �f
�#�� ह��	� +�� ह� K ह�  8� ��� ��d��
����� �� ��K �A��# �;, �� ह� 3�7 *� �� �#%�� ��>7�, *� �� ���m#�K ��>7� �


 �� &�� ��	� ��ह:  �� , 9
� �� ��� �=?�  7; ह-, *��>  ���� *n� ��3 7�� ह�,
2��3; �- +ह� � B0�#��� ह= ! �


 �� �'	�
	�(!'�:  �
��� �ह���,  � - �ह���oE �� ��� ह= !  8� ह���  20 ��3 ��
�
d���� ;� �� K �� ;� %3��� ह� � ���� ; 8� +� A�� ���e� .#���p ह� � ;� �� 	�C�=DC ��A�
q�  	�C�=DC E�2F� ��  �����/ ��  I�� �> �� e��m �rC 8� +��� �� ! ; I���� �� ��� ह��� ह�,
.�� �ह� + ����e� 7��+ 8� ���� !� �����/ ��  �3;
� 3�7= ���� ��;7�? �ह ����’;’ ��� ह�
8� ‘+�’ ��� �ह ह�  �� +ह� � �7ह ह����  ��I� ह�  �� �3�.�� ��  ��� 	�De �� ��� ����� �ह@
ह��� ह� , 2��3; �ह� ! 	�De �� ��� ����� �ह� �I��  ह-, % =�� �ह ��� �� !7 ��  �B�� �� ����
ह��� ह� , 3���� ��� ����� �ह@ ह�, �� 	�De �� ��� �I�� ��  �3; �� .�� ������ ����  ह- �
97� �ह �ह@ ह�, �� 9
� �� �ह@
� C�3 �ह@ ���� 7�� ह�, 2���  �3; ����� .�� �� �ह�
ह�?


 �� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह: �ह���, ������ ��A� ��  9
� �� �#�3 *,��� ह�, 9
� ��
�� ��#B��  ह�,  *���  9 !�7m� 	�C�=DC ��A� 	�CD�=C E�2F� 9<#� 2N0��� �#�� ��
+ ����e�	���p 2s���� �� ���� �>  ह� 9
� �� ��� ���� �� ��#B�� ह�  ...(����	�)...

�� �'	�
	�(!'�:  #ह� �� � -��  �=?� ह�  �� .�� �� �ह �#%�� ��>7�  �� �ह@ �� 7��+ 8�
���� !� ����� ��  I�� �>  ��� ����  �� ��#B�� ह�� �� �I;, ��t� 2��� ह� ह�  �� 97� ����
�
I�� �>  e��m  �rC �� �� �! ह��� ह�  ��  *��� ��	 ��, ;u��D%� �� e���� ह� ह��� ह� , 3����
7��+ 8� ���� !� ����� �ह� ! �� � ��� 3�;7�? *�� �=��� ���� ����� �>
� �ह@ ��3�� ह�,
2��3; ;� �� K �� ;� �> *��
� .�/ �ह@ 3��� %��ह;? .�� 2� +�� ����� �v����#3�
�#%�� ���7� �� �ह�?


 �� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:  �ह���, ������ ��A� �#�3 9
� *,� �ह�  ह- , 9
� �� ��
2��� ��#B�� �ह@ ह�  , 3���� 9+ ����  8� �K ������ ��A� �� �ह �#�3 *,��� ह�  8�
�+ ������ ��A� �#�3 *,�; !7�, *� q� ����� �� ���� I�%>7�, �� ह� 3�7 *� �� �c�
��I>7�  �� *�� �� �� ���� �� ���� ह�  9<#� *��� .�� *���  ह��
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�� �घ�� �� ��	� ��ह:  �
���� �ह���, ������ ��A� ��  �#A��� ��  �3; �#�3 *,��� ह�, �� ��

� ��  �
� �हA�/ �> 2�� 3�7 = �� ���� 7�� ह� � 9+ ��� ��  �f+0B �> *0ह/��  ��g��� �� ह�, ��
already  �� ;.� ह�,  *���  ��#B�� �>  top priority water  �>


ह- � �ह���, 2�3� 93�#� �ह
� ��#B�� ह�  �� *��> ���� I�� 23���  ��  �3;, ���� I�� ��d� �>  ��
��3� �>  ��� ��d� ����� *��> ��K 8� �; ��ह �� ��� ��H��  �� 2l?� �I�� ह�,��
inconsultation with the State Governement �; ���/ ��
� ��H� �� ���� ह� � 2��3; 2���
�#A��� �� �f
�#�� ह��	� +�� ह� K ह�  8� ��� ��d� ����� �� ��K �A��# �;, �� ह� 3�7 *� ��
�#%�� ��>7�, *� �� ���m#�K ��>7� �


 �� &�� ��	� ��ह:  �� , 9
� �� �B� �=?�  7; ह-, *��>  ���� *n� ��3 7�� ह�, 2��3; �-
+ह� � B0�#��� ह= ! �
 �� �'	�
	�(!'�:  �
��� �ह���,  � - �ह���oE �� ��� ह= !  8� ह��� 20 ��3 ��
� d����
;� �� K �� ;� %3��� ह� � ���� ; 8� +� A�� ���e� .#���p ह� � ;� �� 	�C�=DC ��A� �w 	�C�=DC
E�2F� ��  �����/ ��  I�� �>  �� e��m  �rC 8� +��� �� ! ; I���� �� ��� ह��� ह�, .�� �ह� + ����e�
7��+ 8� ���� !� �����/ ��  �3;
� 3�7= ���� ��;7�? �ह ����’;’ ��� ह�  8� ‘+�’ ��� �ह ह�  ��
+ह� � �7ह ह��� ��I� ह�  �� �3�.�� ��  ��� 	�De �� ��� ����� �ह@ ह��� ह�, 2��3; �ह� ! 	�De ��
��� ����� �ह� �I�� ह-, % =�� �ह ��� �� !7 ��  �B�� �� ���� ह��� ह�, 3���� ��� ����� �ह@ ह�, ��
	�De �� ��� �I�� ��  �3; �� .�� ������ ����  ह- � 97� �ह �ह@ ह� , �� 9
� �� �ह@
� C�3 �ह@
���� 7�� ह�, 2���  �3; ����� .�� �� �ह� ह�?


 �� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह: �ह���, ������ ��A� ��  9
� �� �#�3 *,��� ह�, 9
� �� ��
��#B��  ह�,  *���  9 !�7m� 	�C�=DC ��A� 	�CD�=C E�2F� 9<#� 2N0��� �#�� ��  + ����e�	���p
2s���� �� ���� �>  ह� 9
� �� ��� ����  �� ��#B�� ह�  ...(����	�)...
 �� �'	�
	�(!'�:  #ह� �� � - �=?� ह�  �� .�� �� �ह �#%�� ��>7�  �� �ह@ �� 7��+ 8�
���� !� ����� ��  I�� �>  ��� ����  �� ��#B�� ह�� �� �I;, ��t� 2��� ह� ह�  �� 97� ����
� I�� �>
e��m  �rC �� �� �! ह��� ह� ��  *��� ��	 ��, ;u��D%� �� e���� ह� ह��� ह�, 3���� 7��+ 8�
���� !� ����� �ह� ! �� � ��� 3�;7�? *�� �=��� ���� ����� �>
� �ह@ ��3�� ह�, 2��3; ;� �� K
�� ;� �> *��
� .�/ �ह@ 3��� %��ह;? .�� 2� +�� ����� �v����#3� �#%�� ���7� �� �ह�?


 �� �घ� ��� ��	� ��ह:  �ह���, ������ ��A� �#�3 9
� *,� �ह�  ह- , 9
� �� �� 2���
��#B�� �ह@ ह� , 3���� 9+ ����  8� �K ������ ��A� �� �ह �#�3 *,��� ह�  8� �+ ������
��A� �#�3 *,�; !7�, *� q� ����� �� ���� I�%>7�, �� ह� 3�7 *� �� �c� ��I>7�  �� *�� �� ��
���� �� ���� ह�  9<#� *��� .�� *���  ह� �
SHRIM ATI JAYA BACHCHAN: Sir, the Minister has said that 60 per cent of the people depend on agriculture for their livelihood. I would like to know from the hoo. Minister, through you, Sir, how many persons have been provided employment under this Act in the last two years. This Act was passed two years back by Parliament. The hon. Minister may please reply to this first.

�� �घ�� �� ��	� ��ह:  �ह���, ��?3� ��3 200 ��3� �> 2 ���H 10 3�I ���#��/ �� ���7�� ��3�,
2� ��3 9
� �� 3 ���H 37 ��3 ���#��/ �� ���7�� ��3 %��� ह� � 2� ��ह 3 ���H 37 3�I ��
2� ��3 8� 2 ���� 10 3�I ���#��/ �� ��?3� ��3 ���7�� ��3��


 �����
�	 �)*�:  �� , �e� 2��� ���>��� ����� ह��� 60% �>  �ह 2 ���H �� 3 ���H
�+ ��3� �� ����� ���>� ह�� ...(����	�)... 97� �� �+ 3�7 ;� ��< +�3>7�  �� ��6�  ����K �ह@
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